smoking patterns. However, FEENSTRA et al. [35] have shown

that if all smokers were to quit today, the prevalence 20 yrs in
the future would only decrease by 7% from almost doubling in
their base case scenario. Due to cohort effects, the impact of
changing smoking patterns will probably be minor in view of
the effect of the ageing population [35]. The high prevalence of
smoking among females in both Iceland and Norway,
combined with higher utilisation of healthcare among females,
might lead to increased COPD-related resource. Results might

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

C
O

P
D

 c
as

es
 %

Year
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

FIGURE 2. Modelled chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) preva-

lence in Iceland from the year 2005 to 2025, in male (––––) and female (-----)

subjects aged o40 yrs.

35

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

C
O

P
D

 c
as

es
 %

Year
2005 2010 2015 2020 2025

FIGURE 3. Modelled chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) preva-

lence in Norway from the year 2005 to 2025, in male (––––) and female (-----)

subjects aged o40 yrs.

TABLE 5 Sensitivity analyses for 10-yrs accumulated direct chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD)-related costs

Model variable Iceland Norway

Base case 130 1539

Variation of stage 1

Excluding costs of stage 1 85 (-34%) 1070 (-30%)

Only medication costs and costs of physician visits included in stage I costs 124 (-5%) 1455 (-5%)

Transition rates

Excluding fatalities 122 (-6%) 1376 (-11%)

Expert panel on transition rates 124 (-5%) 1414 (-8%)

25% decrease from base case 125 (-4%) 1438 (-7%)

25% increase from base case 136 (+4%) 1654 (+7%)

Exacerbation rates

Using BOLD-exacerbation proportions, rather than rates 127 (-2%) 1495 (-3%)

Exacerbation rates from OLIN studies 438 (+236%) 5015 (+226%)

Exacerbation resource use from OLIN studies 129 (-1%) 1526 (-1%)

25% decrease from base case 124 (-4%) 1473 (-4%)

25% increase from base case 136 (+4%) 1604 (+4%)

Utilisation of prescription medication

Medication use from pooled data set (Iceland and Norway) 128 (-2%) 1638 (+6%)

50% decrease from base case 98 (-25%) 1183 (-23%)

50% increase from base case 163 (+25%) 1894 (+23%)

COPD development

Incidence rates from [35]# 118 (-10%) 1423 (-8%)

Relative risk of COPD incidence by sex, age and smoking from [35]# 131 (0%) 1544 (0%)

Data are presented as millions of J (percentage change from base case). All estimates are for the population aged o40 yrs, discounted at a 3% annual rate. BOLD:

Burden of Obstructive Lung Disease; OLIN: Obstructive Lung Disease in Northern Sweden. #: see the supplementary material for a more comprehensive explanation

(section heading ‘‘Sensitivity analyses’’).

R. NIELSEN ET AL. COPD AND SMOKING-RELATED DISORDERS

c
EUROPEAN RESPIRATORY JOURNAL VOLUME 34 NUMBER 4 855

also have differed if local transition rates were available,
accounting for geographic and exposure variation.

Thirdly, this is among the first publications that use post-